
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Tuesday, February 10, 2015, 7 P.M. 

Meeting Agenda 

1. Call to Order 

2. Adoption of the Agenda        A+ 

3. In-Person Public Commentary 

4. Consent Calendar        A 

a. Adoption of the January 2015 Minutes 

b. Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in January 2015  for 2014: $24,014.29+ 

                                                            for 2015: $18,753.10+ 

c. Monthly Activity Report* 

d. Other Activity Reports* 

e. Director and Other Staff Reports+ 

f. Financial Reports 

 

5. Guest Doug Monson, 3M Cloud 

Old Business 

6. Election of the Vice President       A 

7. Update on Noise and Parking Complaints      D+ 

8. Strategic Plan Update – Dashboard      D+ 

New Business 

9. Building Discussion        D 

10. Board Calendar         D+ 

11. Personnel Policy Revision       A+ 

Closed Session 

12. Adjourn to executive session for Library Director performance review  D* 

Reports 

13. Foundation Report 

14. Board Committee Reports - Committee Structure and Schedule 

     a. Executive 

     b. Facilities 

     c. Finance 

     d. Governance and Policy 

     e. Human Resources+ 

15. Public Commentary and Communications 

16. Adjournment  

  

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Lynne at 651.275.4338 ext. 118 before 5 

P.M. on Monday, February 9, 2015. 

A= Action Item    I= Information Item   D=Discussion Item 

+ = Document in Packet *= Document to be Distributed Later #=Document Distributed Previously 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

January 13, 2015 
 

Minutes 
 

 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded. 1 

 

PRESENT: Bell, Carlsen, Corbett, Gordon, Keliher, Menikheim, Richie, Stark 
 
ABSENT: Cassavante 
 
STAFF: Library Director Bertalmio, Goeltl 
 
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Meeting called to order at 7:00 pm by Corbett, Chair. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 

 Motion to add Agenda Item 5A under Old Business: 1/12/15 Presentation of Strategic Plan to 
Friends. MSP. 

 Motion to add Agenda Item 7A under New Business: Washington County Library Board Minutes. 
MSP. 

 Motion to adopt agenda as amended. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3: Public Commentary 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4: Consent Calendar 

 Move 4e, Director’s Report, to 4A for discussion of personnel policy changes and launch of new 
website. 

 Move 4b, Acknowledgement of Bills Paid, to 4B for discussion of staff reimbursement process. 

 Move 4f, Financial Reports, to 4C for discussion of 2014 final numbers. 

 Consent calendar adopted with changes. 
 
4A.  Director’s Report:  Director Bertalmio reported on the City of Stillwater’s revision to the 

background check process which will now include drug-testing.  Board discussed possible need 
to revise the library’s personnel policy to include drug-testing. 

 
Director Bertalmio reported on launch of library’s new website on January 1, 2015. Board 
discussed new website and feedback from public on site. 

 
4B. Acknowledgement of Bills Paid: Director Bertalmio reported that receipts were required for 

staff reimbursements. 
 
4C. Financial Reports: Director Bertalmio reported that the 2014 amounts are still very preliminary 

with many 2014 bills outstanding.  Board discussed final and partial numbers. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: Three and Sixth Month Goal Status 
Discussion by board on progress toward the three and sixth month goals of strategic plan, including 
updates on the shade for the Terrace, the selection of a service model and board action steps.  Corbett 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

January 13, 2015 
 

Minutes 
 

 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded. 2 

 

asked that the three and six month goals document now be incorporated into the implementation plan 
going forward. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5A: 1/12/15 Presentation of Strategic Plan to Friends of SPL 
Corbett and Stark reported on their presentation of the strategic plan to the Friends and conveyed the 
Friends’ request that the trustees become members of the Friends group and volunteer at the annual 
book sales. Discussion on the need for collaboration between the Board, Friends of SPL and the 
Stillwater Public Library Foundation.   Corbett requested that a note be added to Executive Committee 
to do outreach to Friends and Foundation. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 6: Website Launch 
Keliher reported on plans to more publicly market the launch of the new site by March. Further 
discussion of launch and key groups to inform about new site. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: Maintaining an Archival Record of Strategic Plan 
Corbett requested that the Board maintain copies of the 2014-2017 Strategic Plan, the Implementation 
Plan (by Goal), the Implementation Plan (by Date), and the Board Action Steps.  Director Bertalmio 
reported that these plans are being archived into a 2014-2017 Strategic Planning binder located in the 
Admin office of the library. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7A: Washington County Library Minutes 
Stark requested that the minutes from the Washington County Library Board meetings be included in 
the board packets.  Motion made to include minutes. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: 2015 Union Contract 
Corbett reported on the union contract negotiations. Discussion on terms of contract between library 
and union.  Motion to approve the 2015 Agreement between the library and Local 517 Council 5 of 
AFSCME.  MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 9: 2015 Nonunion Wage Rates 
Corbett and Bertalmio reported that in past years (with a few exceptions), the wage rates for nonunion 
employees followed the rate of increase of union employees.  Motion made: “For 2015, the wage 
increase for non-union employees of the library shall be 3%.  Beginning in 2016, (1) any annual wage 
increases for the Library Director shall take into consideration the annual performance evaluation 
process established by the Library Board, and (2) any annual increases for the Assistant Director and 
Supervisory Librarians will take into consideration the annual performance evaluations required by 
Article VII of the Library’s Personnel Policy & Procedures Manual and conducted by the Library Director.” 
Discussion followed regarding how and where the motion would be incorporated into policy, history of 
merit increases, and implementation questions.  Motion approved. Bell - No, Carlsen - Yes, Corbett - Yes, 
Gordon – Yes, Keliher - Yes, Menikheim - Yes, Richie - Yes, Stark – Yes. 
 
 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

January 13, 2015 
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Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
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AGENDA ITEM 10: Ratification of 2015 Wages 
Approved under Agenda Item 9. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 11: 2015 Capital Release 
Motion to approve 2015 Capital Release 1 as described in January board packet. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 12: Director’s Personnel Evaluation 
Discussed performance evaluation process with board member evaluations as described in the May 14, 
2013 Proposed Library Director Evaluation Process memo included in the January board packet.  
Evaluations are due to Board President by January 28. It was requested that the Board president obtain 
a copy of Director’s 2013 evaluation from City Hall and circulate to board members. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 13: Board Calendar 
Board calendar was reviewed.  The following additions were requested: Cassavante’s staff appreciation 
treat schedule, Finance committee meetings needed in preparation for 2016 budget due dates, Library 
Legislative Day, MLA Conference – Trustee Track dates, Leadership Summit, Give to the Max Day, 
Friends book sales, Foundation direct mail and event dates. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 14: Foundation Report 
Keliher reported on the results of the Foundation’s Direct Mail and Give to the Max campaigns. Keliher 
reported that Beer for Books was scheduled for February 24, 2015. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 15: Board Committee Reports 
15 a. Executive Committee: Corbett referred back to the negotiated union agreement. 
15 b. Facilities: Gordon mentioned the Terrace shade project already discussed under the Three and 

Six Month Goals. Gordon reported that the roof over Lynne’s office was leaking again. 
15 c. Finance: Richie reported that they would be meeting with Keri Goeltl to develop a format for 

2015 financial reports. 
15 d. Governance and Policy: Keliher reported that they were close to scheduling meeting with 

neighbors.   
15 e.  Human Resources: Bell referenced Service Model discussion under Three and Six Month Goals 

and work on an HR model is in progress. 
15 f.  Nominating Committee: The nominating committee received the following nominations last 

month: Keliher – President, Bell – Vice President, Carlsen – Secretary/Treasurer. 
 
AGENDA 16:  Public Commentary and Communications 
None. 
 
AGENDA 17: Adjournment. 
The meeting was adjourned at 8:41 pm. 
 
 



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable January 6, 2015

1

2014 Bill Resolutions  -  (2014 Purchases Payable in 2015)
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
See attached. Baker & Taylor Materials 532.03

 230-4230-2400-0000 515.37 Childrens Books
 230-4230-3404-0000 16.66 Processing Fee

See attached. Baker & Taylor Continuation Acct Materials 45.76  
230-4230-2405-0000 45.76                   Adult Books - Non Fiction

See attached voucher. Bertalmio, Lynne Staff Reimbursement 14.99 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video

See attached voucher. Blocher, Carolyn Staff Reimbursement 67.98
230-4230-3200-0000 50.40                   Mileage
230-4230-2101-0000 1.58                     General Supplies
230-4230-4099-0000 16.00                   Miscellaneous Charges

See attached. Brodart Materials 1,140.32
230-4230-2401-0000 263.02                 Adult Books - Fiction
230-4230-2405-0000 537.85                 Adult Books - Non Fiction
235-4235-2101-0000 16.47                   Library Donations Materials
232-4232-2113-0000 201.66                 SPLF - Materials
220-4220-2404-0000 14.82                   Minerva - Other Books
230-4230-2499-0000 84.40                   Collection Development
230-4230-3404-0000 22.10                   Processing Fee

RH24457 12/11/2014 CDW-G Technology 1,437.12 230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment

53916415 12/22/2014 Cengage Learning Standing Order Plan 3,495.00
230-4230-2401-0000 900.00                 Adult Books - Fiction
232-4232-2113-0000 2,595.00             SPLF - Materials

100-88962 12/18/2014 CumminsNPower Building Repairs 2,462.71 230-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment

1182585803 11/3/2014 G&K Services Towels & Rugs 82.54 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant

9611463002, 9611982399, 
9616589553

12/5/2014
12/11/2014 Grainger Building Repairs 562.70

230-4231-3703-0000
Building Repair Charges

See attached voucher. Henry, Marvin Staff Reimbursement 24.64 230-4230-3200-0000  Mileage

56135 12/19/2014 Menards Maintenance Supplies 8.53 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies

See attached. Midwest Tape Materials 1,535.65
230-4230-2402-0000 521.60                 Audio
230-4230-2408-0000 901.65                 Film/Video
230-4230-3404-0000 112.40                 Processing Fee

W14110676 12/17/2014 Office of MN.IT Telephone 339.17 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable January 6, 2015

2

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME

8837414 12/18/2014 Quill General Supplies 190.94 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies

29722 12/9/2014 Reliable Appliance Service Small Equipment 59.00 230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment - Lib Plant

11481279 12/11/2014 Toshiba Maintenance Contract 28.35 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements

10256037 12/16/2014 Weston Woods Materials 44.95 232-4232-2113-0000  SPLF - Materials

439711481 12/26/2014 Xcel Energy Utilities 5,457.19
230-4231-3600-0000 3,095.73             Electricity
230-4231-3601-0000 2,361.46             Natural Gas

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 17,529.57

CREDIT CARD
 Dec CC 12/1/2014 Accucut, LLC $205.00 230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment

 
 Dec CC 12/1/2014 Amazon.com $876.24

230-4230-2408-0000 $31.99 Film/Video
230-4230-2405-0000 $79.01 Adult Books - Non Fiction
232-4232-2113-0000 $622.20 SPLF - Materials
230-4231-2302-0000 $143.04 Other Minor Equipment - Lib Plant

 Dec CC 12/1/2014 Darn Knit Anyway $10.00 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
 

 Dec CC 12/1/2014 DreamHost $19.95 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
 

 Dec CC 12/1/2014 Valley Bookseller $25.00 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 1,136.19

GRAND TOTAL 18,665.76

Submitted for payment

Lynne S. Bertalmio, Director



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable January 20, 2015

1

2014 Bill Resolutions  -  (2014 Purchases Payable in 2015)
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
157843, 158347 12/27/2014 Ace Hardware Supplies 182.11 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies

See attached. Various Baker & Taylor Materials 944.66
230-4230-2400-0000 10.97                    Childrens Books
232-4232-2113-0000 905.76                  SPLF - Materials
230-4230-3404-0000 27.93                    Processing Fee

See attached. 12/24/2014 Baker & Taylor Continuation Acct Materials 37.50
230-4230-2405-0000 37.50                    Adult Books - Non Fiction

See attached voucher. 1/15/2014 Bayport Public Library Library Reimbursement 32.00 230-0000-3880-0040  Processing Fees

See attached voucher. 1/15/2014 Bertalmio, Lynne Staff Reimbursement 384.38
230-4230-2405-0000 14.84                    Adult Books - Non Fiction
230-4230-2408-0000 369.54                  Film/Video

See attached. Various Brodart Materials 429.32
230-4230-2401-0000 68.03                    Adult Books - Fiction
230-4230-2405-0000 163.90                  Adult Books - Non Fiction
232-4232-2113-0000 144.63                  SPLF - Materials
230-4230-2499-0000 44.96                    Collection Development
230-4230-3404-0000 7.80                       Processing Fee

12312014_36.19 12/31/2014 Culligan Water 21.64 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges

5493726 1/8/2015 Demco Small Equipment 334.56
235-4237-2302-0000 200.00                  Library Donations Minor Equipment
232-4232-2407-0000 134.87                  SPLF - Programs

1182631079 1/2/2015 G&K Services Towels & Rugs 82.54 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant

See attached. Various Midwest Tape Materials 219.98
230-4230-2402-0000 139.95                  Audio
230-4230-2408-0000 78.73                    Film/Video
230-4230-3404-0000 1.30                       Processing Fee

See attached voucher. 1/15/2014 Stillwater Public Library Foundation Dec Gifts Reimbursement 300.00 232-0000-2000-1300 SPLF - Accounts Payable Pass Thru

11481279 1/5/2015 Toshiba Maintenance Contract 37.62 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements

See attached. Washington County  696.60
230-4230-3102-0000 472.77                  Postage
230-0000-3880-0030 103.83                  Lost/Damaged Fees 
230-0000-3880-0040 120.00                  Processing Fees

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 3,702.91



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable January 20, 2015

2

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
CREDIT CARD
Jan CC Amazon $1,483.56

230-4230-2408-0000 $286.05 Film/Video
230-4230-2405-0000 $264.42 Adult Books - Non Fiction
230-4230-2302-0000 $262.44 Other Minor Equipment
230-4230-2113-0000 $47.50 Reference
235-4237-2302-0000 $229.27 Library Donations Minor Equipment
230-4230-2403-0000 $34.95 Periodicals
230-4230-2101-0000 $358.93 General Supplies

Jan CC Cub Foods Misc $9.98 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
 

Jan CC DreamHost Website $19.95 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
 

Jan CC Office Max Office Supplies $27.39 230-4230-2000-0000 Office Supplies
 

Jan CC Starbucks Misc $20.00 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
 

Jan CC VistaPrint Printing $22.74 230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing
 

Jan CC Washington Cty Surveyors Materials $62.00 230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 1,645.62

GRAND TOTAL 5,348.53

Submitted for payment

Lynne S. Bertalmio, Director



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable January 6, 2015

1

2015 Bill Resolutions  -  Payable in 2015
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
US39284 11/10/2014 3M 2015 Service Agreement 8,125.00 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements

44817_12312014 American Library Association (ALA) Annual Membership 205.00 230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues

1485714 1/1/2015 EBSCO Periodicals 6,818.06
230-4230-2403-0000 6,144.83             Periodicals
230-4230-2113-0000 77.25                   Reference
230-4230-4001-0000 595.98                 Subscriptions

See attached. Washington County
 Stillwater Share of Symantec 
Antivirus 594.09 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 15,742.15

CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 0.00

GRAND TOTAL 15,742.15

Submitted for payment

Lynne S. Bertalmio, Director



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable January 20, 2015

1

2015 Bill Resolutions  -  Payable in 2015
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
12312014_36.19 12/31/2014 Culligan Water 14.55 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges

35067 1/13/2015 EBSCO Periodicals 6.60 230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals

615591_499.20 1/6/2015 Recorded Books, Inc. Materials (Film SOP) 499.20 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video

77490451 12/29/2014 SimplexGrinnell Maintenance Contract 1,490.60 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant

11032767 12/18/2014 Value Line Reference Materials 1,000.00 230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
INVOICES SUBTOTAL 3,010.95

CREDIT CARD
None 0.00

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 0.00

GRAND TOTAL 3,010.95

Submitted for payment

Lynne S. Bertalmio, Director



 

 

Agenda Item 4e 

  

Director’s Report: February 2015 

 

EXTERNAL RELATIONS 

 

SPL Foundation In February, the Foundation will have its annual strategic planning 

discussion.* The Foundation is planning a fundraising event this spring based on the 

series Mad Men (which has its final season this year). One of the actors Rich Sommer 

(who plays Harry Crane) grew up in Stillwater and spent a lot of time at the library. 

He was involved in a previous incarnation of the teen advisory group. When asked 

by a friend and Stillwater resident what organization he would like to work with in 

his effort to give back to Stillwater, Rich replied that his choice was the library first 

and foremost. I will let you know how planning progresses. Martinis anyone? 

 

Friends of the Stillwater Public Library The next book sale will run April 22 

through 25. 

 

BOARD INFORMATION 

 

Calendar Your packet includes a Board calendar. Please bring to the meeting ideas 

for any additional items that you would like to see on the calendar.    

 

STRATEGIC PLAN 

 

Service Model The staff committee that is looking at service models has met. It likes 

the idea of a hybrid service model that includes a co-located desk, roving, and some 

attention paid to the upper level and its services. Committee members left the last 
